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I2C address: 0x21

I2C address: 0x69 / 0xD2

Length match the following busses
MII_RX, MII_TX, OSPI Flash, OSPI PSRAM, SD Card

1.8V IO: 
GPIO40/GPIO41

1.8V IOs: GPIO 7-10, 
29-41, 57-70, 76, 138

Place as close to MCU as 
possible: R16, R120, R121, 
R123

Important note: ICSS MII 
TX port are swapped for 
industrial Ethernet firmware 
support! See TI design guide 
for further details.
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Bootstrap:
PHY1 ID: 1
PHY2 ID: 3
Enhanced Mode
Odd nibble detection disabled
FLD enabled
FLD: RX_ER and Signal Detection
DISABLE_CLKOUT
Bootstrap resistors can be minimized pending 
function

4.7pF improves ESD 
performance
Place close to RJ45 
connector

MDI lines: Differential traces must be 100-Ω
MII: signal traces must be 50-Ω single-ended 
impedance

Note: Mirror mode needs to be enabled when 
PHY operates in fixed mode configuration: 
Enable Polarity Swap and MDI/MDIX Swap, 
CR3, bit 5 and bit 6
In auto-neg mode, mirrored connection is 
getting automatically resolved.

Important note: ICSS MII 
TX port are swapped for 
industrial Ethernet firmware 
support! See TI design guide 
for further details.
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industrial Ethernet firmware 
support! See TI design guide 
for further details.
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Interfaces on SAMTEC connector:
ICSS MII, ICSS GPIO, FSI, SPI

PCB label: 3.3V 
and 1.8V at pin 1 
and 3

PCB label: SDIO 
mux

Length match: PRU GPIO, MMC

PIC11701 PIC11702 
COC117 

PIC11801 PIC11802 
COC118 

PIC11901 PIC11902 
COC119 

PIC17901 PIC17902 

COC179 

PIC18001 

PIC18002 

COC180 

PIC18101 

PIC18102 
COC181 

PIC18201 PIC18202 
COC182 

PIC19301 

PIC19302 
COC193 

PIC19601 PIC19602 
COC196 

PIC19701 PIC19702 
COC197 

PIC21101 PIC21102 
COC211 

PIC21801 PIC21802 
COC218 

PIC21901 PIC21902 
COC219 

PIJ601 

PIJ602 

PIJ603 

PIJ604 

PIJ605 

PIJ606 

PIJ607 

PIJ608 

PIJ609 PIJ6010 

COJ6 

PIJ701 PIJ702 

PIJ703 PIJ704 

PIJ705 PIJ706 

COJ7 

PIJ801 PIJ802 

PIJ803 PIJ804 

PIJ805 PIJ806 

COJ8 

PIJ901 PIJ902 

PIJ903 PIJ904 

PIJ905 PIJ906 

PIJ907 PIJ908 

PIJ909 PIJ9010 

COJ9 

PIJ1001 

PIJ1003 

PIJ1005 

PIJ1007 

PIJ1009 

PIJ10011 

COJ10A 

PIJ1002 

PIJ1004 

PIJ1006 

PIJ1008 

PIJ10010 

PIJ10012 

COJ10B 

PIJ1101 PIJ1102 

PIJ1103 PIJ1104 

PIJ1105 PIJ1106 

PIJ1107 PIJ1108 

PIJ1109 PIJ11010 

PIJ11011 PIJ11012 

PIJ11013 PIJ11014 

PIJ11015 PIJ11016 

PIJ11017 PIJ11018 

PIJ11019 PIJ11020 

PIJ11021 PIJ11022 

PIJ11023 PIJ11024 

PIJ11025 PIJ11026 

PIJ11027 PIJ11028 

PIJ11029 PIJ11030 

PIJ11031 PIJ11032 

PIJ11033 PIJ11034 

PIJ11035 PIJ11036 

PIJ11037 PIJ11038 

PIJ11039 PIJ11040 

PIJ11041 PIJ11042 

PIJ11043 PIJ11044 

PIJ11045 PIJ11046 

PIJ11047 PIJ11048 

PIJ11049 PIJ11050 

PIJ11051 PIJ11052 

PIJ11053 PIJ11054 

PIJ11055 PIJ11056 

PIJ11057 PIJ11058 

PIJ11059 PIJ11060 

PIJ110MP1 

PIJ110MP2 

PIJ110MP3 

PIJ110MP4 

COJ11 

PIJ1201 

PIJ1202 

PIJ1203 

COJ12 

PIJ1801 

PIJ1802 

COJ18 

PIL1601 

PIL1602 
COL16 

PIR11801 PIR11802 
COR118 

PIR11901 PIR11902 

COR119 

PIR17501 

PIR17502 
COR175 

PIR17601 

PIR17602 
COR176 

PIR17701 

PIR17702 
COR177 

PIR17801 

PIR17802 
COR178 

PIR17901 

PIR17902 
COR179 

PIR18001 PIR18002 
COR180 

PIR22001 

PIR22002 
COR220 

PIR22101 

PIR22102 
COR221 

PIR22201 

PIR22202 
COR222 

COSH0J2 

PIU1901 

PIU1902 

PIU1903 

PIU1904 

PIU1905 

PIU1906 

PIU1907 

PIU1908 

PIU1909 

PIU19010 

COU19 

PIU2601 

PIU2602 

PIU2603 

PIU2604 

PIU2605 

PIU2606 

PIU2607 

PIU2608 

PIU2609 

PIU26010 

PIU26011 

PIU26012 

PIU26013 

PIU26014 

PIU26015 

PIU26016 

COU26 

PIU2701 

PIU2702 

PIU2703 

PIU2704 

PIU2705 

PIU2706 

PIU2707 

PIU2708 

PIU2709 

PIU27010 

PIU27011 

PIU27012 

PIU27013 

PIU27014 

PIU27015 

PIU27016 

COU27 

PIU2801 

PIU2802 

PIU2803 

PIU2804 

PIU2805 

PIU2806 

PIU2807 

PIU2808 

PIU2809 

PIU28010 

PIU28011 

PIU28012 

PIU28013 

PIU28014 

PIU28015 

PIU28016 

COU28 

PIU4901 

PIU4902 

PIU4903 

PIU4904 

PIU4905 

PIU4906 

PIU4907 

PIU4908 

PIU4909 

PIU49010 

PIU49011 

PIU49012 

PIU49013 

PIU49014 

PIU49015 

PIU49016 

COU49 

PIU5001 

PIU5002 

PIU5003 

PIU5004 

PIU5005 

PIU5006 

COU50 

PIU5201 

PIU5202 

PIU5203 

PIU5204 

PIU5205 

PIU5206 

PIU5207 

PIU5208 

PIU5209 

PIU52010 

PIU52011 

PIU52012 

PIU52013 

PIU52014 

PIU52015 

PIU52016 

COU52 

PIU5402 PIU5404 

COU54A 

PIU5401 

PIU5403 PIU5405 

COU54B 

PIU5501 

PIU5502 

PIU5503 PIU5504 

PIU5505 

PIU5506 

COU55 

POHPI POHPI0HPI0RESET POHPI0INT0 POHPI0INT1 POHPI0INT2 POHPI0INT3 POHPI0INT030000 POHPI0LATCH0 POHPI0LATCH1 POHPI0LATCH010000 POHPI0MDC POHPI0MDIO POHPI0PRU00GPIO0 POHPI0PRU00GPIO1 POHPI0PRU00GPIO2 POHPI0PRU00GPIO3 POHPI0PRU00GPIO4 POHPI0PRU00GPIO5 POHPI0PRU00GPIO6 POHPI0PRU00GPIO7 POHPI0PRU00GPIO8 POHPI0PRU00GPIO9 POHPI0PRU00GPIO10 POHPI0PRU00GPIO11 POHPI0PRU00GPIO12 POHPI0PRU00GPIO13 POHPI0PRU00GPIO14 POHPI0PRU00GPIO15 POHPI0PRU00GPIO16 POHPI0PRU00GPIO17 POHPI0PRU00GPIO18 POHPI0PRU00GPIO19 POHPI0PRU00GPIO20 POHPI0PRU00GPIO0200000 POHPI0PRU10GPIO0 POHPI0PRU10GPIO1 POHPI0PRU10GPIO2 POHPI0PRU10GPIO3 POHPI0PRU10GPIO4 POHPI0PRU10GPIO5 POHPI0PRU10GPIO6 POHPI0PRU10GPIO7 POHPI0PRU10GPIO8 POHPI0PRU10GPIO9 POHPI0PRU10GPIO10 POHPI0PRU10GPIO11 POHPI0PRU10GPIO12 POHPI0PRU10GPIO13 POHPI0PRU10GPIO14 POHPI0PRU10GPIO15 POHPI0PRU10GPIO16 POHPI0PRU10GPIO17 POHPI0PRU10GPIO18 POHPI0PRU10GPIO19 POHPI0PRU10GPIO0190000 POHPI0SEL0HPI0FSI POHPI0SEL0HPI0SPI POHPI0SYNC0 POHPI0SYNC1 POHPI0SYNC010000 

POMMC0 POMMC00MMC0CD POMMC00MMC0CLK POMMC00MMC0CMD POMMC00MMC0D0 POMMC00MMC0D1 POMMC00MMC0D2 POMMC00MMC0D3 POMMC00MMC0D030000 



1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

D D

C C

B B

A A

12 15

1/15/2026

TIDA-010973_BootConfig.SchDoc

Sheet Title:

Size:

Mod. Date:

File:
Sheet: of

B http://www.ti.com
Contact: http://www.ti.com/support

100Mbit IE Comm ModuleProject Title:
Designed for: Public Release

Assembly Variant: 001

© Texas Instruments 2026
Drawn By:
Engineer: Thomas Mauer

Texas Instruments and/or its licensors do not warrant the accuracy or completeness of this specification or any information contained therein. Texas Instruments and/or its licensors do not 
warrant that this design will meet the specifications, will be suitable for your application or fit for any particular purpose, or will operate in an implementation. Texas Instruments and/or its 
licensors do not warrant that the design is production worthy. You should completely validate and test your design implementation to confirm the system functionality for your application.

SVN Rev:
TIDA-010973Number: Rev: E2

TID #: TIDA-010973
Orderable: ChangeMe in variant

GND

18

27

36

45

SW6

416131160804

SOP0_SW

SOP1_SW

SOP2_SW

SOP3_SW

1OE 1

VCCB 2VCCA3

1DIR4

2DIR5

1A16

1A27

2A18

2A29

GND 10

GND 11

2B2 12
2B1 13

1B2 14
1B1 15

2OE 16

SN74AVC4T245RSVR

U32

SOP0_SW
SOP1_SW

SOP2_SW
SOP3_SW

SOP_DRIVER_OEN

AM261_SOP0
AM261_SOP1

AM261_SOP2
AM261_SOP3

GND

GND

GND

SOP State Driver

DIP Switch SOP Select

PORZ SOP Driver RC Delay

AM261_PORZN 49.9R122

GND

SOP_DRIVER_OEN

PROZ Push-Button

GND

WARMRSTN Push-Button

SOP_RESET

AM261_SOP[3..0]

SOP[3..0]

PORZN_PB
PORZN
WARMRSTN

SOP_RESET

1.00k
R128

1.00k
R129

1.00k
R130

1.00k
R131

10.0k
R124

10.0k
R125

10.0k
R126

10.0k
R127

PORZN_PB

AM261_WARMRSTN
AM261_SOP[3..0]

AM261_PORZN

10.0k
R171

VSYS_3V3

10V
0.1uF

C174

VSYS_3V3

VSYS_3V3

VSYS_3V3

10.0k
R173

10V
0.1uF

C172

10.0kR172

10V
0.1uF

C173

10V
0.1uF

C124

GND

VSYS_3V3 GND

PORZN_PB61

SN74LVC2G17DRYR

U48A

43

SN74LVC2G17DRYR

U48B

GND 2VCC5

SN74LVC2G17DRYR

U48C

42

SN74LVC1G17DRYR

U30A

GND 3VCC6

NC1 NC 5

SN74LVC1G17DRYR

U30B

AM261_WARMRSTN
10.0k
R214

VSYS_3V3

10V
0.1uF

C192

GNDVSYS_3V3

Green

2
1

D24

GND

150
R216

AM261_WARMRSTN

AM261_WARMRSTN
VSYS_3V3

6.3V
0.47uF

C194100

R112

GND

100

R113

6.3V
0.47uF

C195

GND

10V
0.1uF

C122

VSYS_3V3

GND

VSYS_3V3

GND

1
3

2
4

SW4

1
3

2
4

SW5

42

SN74LVC1G07DRYR

U20A

GND 3

NC 5NC1

VCC6

SN74LVC1G07DRYR

U20B

0

R215

VSYS_3V3

1

2
3

Q14

SOP[3:0] switch description:
- Switch "off" SOPx high
- Switch "on" SOPx low
- SOP[3:0] = 0b0001 -> UART
- SOP[3:0] = 0b1100 -> OSPI0(1S->8D)
- SOP[3:0] = 0b0011 -> OSPI0(8S),SDR
- SOP[3:0] = 0b1011 -> DevBoot
- SOP[3:0] = 0b1110 -> USB2.0 DFU

PCB label: LOW 
and HIGH

PCB label: PORZN

PCB label: WARMRSTN

PCB label: WARMRSTN
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